

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

CITY OF WESTBROOK,

Снар. 84

—statement shall be published.

First meeting, how called. manent form a full record of his proceedings, including a statement of the condition of said corporation. A copy of such statement shall be published by said corporation immediately after the annual examination of the same in some newspaper published where said corporation is established. If no paper is published in the town where said corporation is established, then it shall be published in a newspaper printed in the nearest city or town. The necessary expenses of the bank examiner while engaged in making such examination shall be paid by said corporation.

Section 16. Any five of the corporators named in this act may call the first meeting of this corporation by mailing a written notice, signed by all, postage paid, to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purpose of such meeting, and at such meeting the necessary officers may be chosen, by-laws adopted, and any other corporate business transacted.

Section 17. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1903.

Chapter 84.

An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and eighty-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, relating to the city of Westbrook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section four of said chapter four hundred eightysix is hereby amended by striking out the words "second Monday in March" in the third sentence of said section, and inserting in place thereof the words 'first Monday in January.' Section five of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the words "first Monday in March" in the first sentence of said section, and inserting in place thereof the words 'second Monday in December.' Section nine of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the words "second Monday in March" in the first sentence of said section, and inserting in place thereof the words 'first Monday in January'; and by striking out the words "second Monday in March" in the fourth sentence of said section, and inserting in place thereof the words 'first Monday in March" in the fourth sentence of said section, and inserting in place thereof the words 'first Monday in January.'

Section 2. Section seventeen of said chapter is hereby amended by inserting after the fourth sentence thereof the following: 'Whenever any ordinance, order, resolution or vote of the city council involves an appropriation or expenditure of

Section 4 of chapter 486, special laws of 1889, amended.

Section 17 of chapter 486, amended.

142

money, the mayor may approve it as a whole or he may approve or disapprove specific items thereof, and the portions approved shall then be in force in like manner as if no part thereof had been disapproved, and the items disapproved shall thereupon take the course herein provided for orders and ordinances disapproved as a whole.'

Section 3. Section twenty-three of said chapter is hereby section 23. amended by striking out the words "second Monday in March" in the third sentence of said section, and inserting in place thereof the words 'first Monday in January.' Section twentynine of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the words "third Monday in March" in the first sentence of said section, and inserting in place thereof the words 'second Monday in January'; and by striking out the words "third Monday in March" in the third sentence of said section, and inserting in place thereof the words 'second Monday in January.'

Section 4. Section thirty of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the following sentence thereof: "The above named officers and boards shall be appointed on or before the third Monday in March, annually, and shall hold their respective offices for the term of one year, unless sooner removed, or, in the case of boards, until a majority of the members thereof are appointed and gualified," and inserting in place thereof the following sentences: "The above named officers shall be appointed on the first Monday of January, or as soon thereafter as may be, and, with the exception of the overseers of the poor, shall hold their respective offices for the term of one year, unless The overseers of the poor shall serve three overseers of sooner removed. years, unless sooner removed. In January of the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and four, the mayor shall appoint one overseer to serve one year, one to serve two years, and one to serve three years, and thereafter one overseer shall be appointed annually to serve three years, as above.'

Section 5. The terms of office of all city officers that would Terms of city otherwise expire on the second or third Mondays of March in expiration of. the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and four shall expire on the first and second Mondays, respectively, of January of that year, or as soon thereafter as other officers have qualified for the places.

Section 6. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith, are hereby repealed.

Approved February 26, 1903.

Снар. 84 -mayor may approve appropria-tions in whole or in

chapter 486, amended.

part.

Section 30 of chapter 486. amended.

poor.